
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 7 June 2023 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in Committee Room 1, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 19 June 2023 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Councillors:  Michael Brooker (Chair), Andy Goodwin (Vice-Chair), Colin Dingwall, Nick Leverton, 

Charlie Maynard, Lysette Nicholls, Andrew Prosser, Harry St John, Julian Cooper, 

Rachel Crouch, Phil Godfrey, Andrew Lyon, Adrian Walsh and Alistair Wray. 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 30 May 2023.  

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 11 - 68) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

Page  Application 

No. 

Address Planning 

Officer 

13-62 22/03240/OU

T 

Land South Of Burford 

Road 

 

David 

Ditchett  

63-67 23/00981/HH

D 

The Old Byre 14 Newland 

Close 

 

Darcey 

Whitlock  

 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 69 - 80) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

6.   Enforcement Update Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee (Pages 81 - 92) 

Purpose: 

To brief the Sub-Committee on the work of the enforcement team and to provide an 

update on progress in respect of priority enforcement investigations. 

 

Recommendations: 

That the progress and nature of the outstanding enforcement investigations detailed in 

Sections A – C of Annex A be noted. 

 

(END) 

Page 2



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1 at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 30 May 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Michael Brooker (Chair) , Nick Leverton, Charlie Maynard, Lysette Nicholls, 

Harry St John, Julian Cooper, Andrew Lyon, Adrian Walsh, Alistair Wray and Phil Godfrey 

Officers:  Joan Desmond (Principal Planner) and Sarah Hegerty (Planner (Development)), 

Andrew Brown (Business Manager Democratic Services), Caleb Harris (Democratic Services 

Manager CDC), Michelle Ouzman (Democratic Services Officer), Maria Harper (Democratic 

Services Administrator) and Trushar Patel (Senior Support Analyst). 

Other Councillors in attendance: Rosie Pearson, Dan Levy, Michele Mead and Ruth Smith 

1 Election of Chair  

The meeting was opened by the Development Control Chair, Councillor Julian Cooper, who 

asked for a nomination for the Chair of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee. 

Councillor Dan Levy proposed that Councillor Michael Brooker be nominated for the  Chair 

of the Committee for the Civic Year 2023/24, this was seconded by Councillor Andrew Lyon, 

there were no other nominations. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Appoint Councillor Michael Brooker as Chair of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-

Committee for Civic Year 2023/24. 

2 Election of Vice-Chair  

The Chair Councillor Michael Brooker asked for a nomination for the Vice-Chair of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee. 

Councillor Michael Brooker proposed that Councillor Andy Goodwin be nominated  Vice-

Chair of the Committee for the Civic Year 2023/24, this was seconded by Councillor Julian 

Cooper, there were no other nominations. 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Appoint Councillor Andy Goodwin as Vice-Chair of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-

Committee for Civic Year 2023/24. 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 24 April 2023 were approved and signed 

by the Chair as a correct record, with the following one amendment: 

Declarations of Interest – Councillor Ted Fenton was stated as being the Headmaster 

locally, this should read Teacher locally. 

4 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andy Goodwin, Andrew Prosser and 

Colin Dingwall. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

30/May2023 

 

 

Councillor Dan Levy substituted for Councillor Andy Goodwin, Councillor Rosie Pearson 

substituted for Councillor Andrew Prosser, and Councillor Michele Mead substituted for 

Councillor Colin Dingwall. 

5 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received from as follows: 

Councillor Lysette Nicholls declared that she lived in the village of application 20/02654/OUT 

and therefore knew the applicant family and many residents. 

Councillor Michele Mead declared application 22/03058/FUL the applicant is her husband’s 

landlord, and her husband’s work unit is next door to the application site. Councillor Mead 

stated she does not know her husband’s landlord and he not her, she just wanted it to be 

known.  

Councillor Dan Levy declared: 

The applicant family for 20/02654/OUT Land South East Of Oxford Hill Witney Oxfordshire 

are residents of South Leigh, and therefore he knew them; 

He frequented pubs in Eynsham, and therefore knew people who might be financially affected 

by the decision on the Newlands; 

As the County Councillor for Stanton Harcourt, he had comments relating to HGV 

movements on the B4449. 

Councillor Levy announced that he was not pre-determined on any of the applications and 

therefore would participate and vote on them all. 

Councillor Charlie Maynard declared he lived down the Lane from the Oxford Hill 

20/02654/OUT application, and knew many people of the area. 

Councillor Andrew Lyon declared he ran a bus service through the estate, and therefore 

thought he could not be objective re the application 20/02654/OUT, he would remain in the 

room but would not participate or vote on the application. 

Councillor St. John declared many years ago, he was involved with Madley Park, which was 

when he knew the applicant for 20/02654/OUT, he is also was a Trustee for the Wychwood 

Forest Trust which lies to the North of Oxford Hill.  

6 Applications for Development  

The Chair announced that as there were many members of the public attending with a 

particular interest in application 22/03240/OUT - Land South Of Burford Road, Minister 

Lovell, that application would be heard first, followed by the rest in agenda order. 

 

22/03240/OUT - Land South Of Burford Road, Minister Lovell. 

The Principal Planner David Ditchett introduced the application for the outline planning 

permission for the development of up to 134 dwellings (Use Class C3), including means of 

access into the site (not internal roads) and associated highway works, with all other matters 

(relating to appearance, landscaping, scale and layout), reserved (amended description) and 

(amended plans). 

Page 4



Low
[...]
ficers. 

Councillor Nichols proposed that the application be deferred for a site visit, this was 

seconded by Councillor Mead, put to the vote and carried. Councillor Dan Levy abstained. 

 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Defer the application, until after a site visit has taken place. 

 

The date and time of the site visit would be sent out to the Committee following the meeting.  

The Chair reminded the public if they wished to speak at a planning meeting they must 

register before the meeting. 

 

20/02654/OUT - Land South East Of Oxford Hill, Witney. 

The Principal Planner Joan Desmond, introduced the application for outline planning 

permission (with all matters reserved except access) for the erection of up to 450 dwellings, 

together with associated open space and green infrastructure (Amended). The Principal 

Planner drew the Committee’s attention to the Late Representation Report which included 

recommendation from Oxfordshire County Council Transport. 

Page 6



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

30/May2023 

 

 

Councillor Ruth Smith spoke on behalf of the Ward. 

Steven Sensecall spoke on behalf of the applicants. 

The Principal Planner continued with the presentation concluding that the Officer 

recommendation is to refuse the application. 

The Committee discussed the following points of concern: 

 Site allocation within the local plan; 

 Access to Windrush Cemetery; 

 Number of houses; 

 Communications between developer and Officers; 

 Height of buildings; 

 Outstanding biodiversity objection; 

 Thames Water: 

 Cycle paths; 

 95m contour; 

 Section 106 and section 278 Highway’s agreement; 

 Way forward. 

 

Councillors were in agreement that in principal the development was needed and the 

community would benefit from it once it was completed.  Nevertheless, Members concurred 
with Officers that the scheme proposed failed to accord with relevant policies and NPPF 

guidance.  Members were also keen for any future scheme to include the provision of a 

community hub.  

.  

Councillor Levy proposed that the application be refused, this was seconded by Councillor 

Mead, put to the vote and carried unanimously. 

 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Refuse the application as per Officers recommendations as set out in the  report. 

 

22/03058/FUL - Land At (E) 441112 (N) 205508 Stanton Harcourt Industrial Estate. 

 

The Principal Planner David Ditchett, introduced the application for the erection of two 

industrial units, together with associated landscaping works and car parking. 

Mike Gilbert spoke on behalf of the applicants. 

The Principal Planner continued with the presentation and concluded that the planning 

Officers recommendation was to approve the application. 

The Committee discussed the following points of concern: 

 HGV access;  

 Hours of operation; 

 Noise levels; 

Page 7



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

30/May2023 

 

 

 Light pollution; 

 On loading, offloading, power washing and clanking chains; 

 Deliveries 

 

Councillor Maynard proposed that the application be approved, with conditions applied as per 

the officers’ recommendation in the original report. This was seconded by Councillor St. John, 

put to the vote and carried. 

Councillor Nichols voted against the application and Councillor Mead abstained.  

 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application as per Officers recommendations the original report. 

 

23/00730/FUL - The Newlands Inn 45 - 47 Newland Street, Eynsham 

The Development Management Planner, Sarah Hegerty, introduced the application for the 

change of use of the public house The Newlands Inn to a residential dwelling. 

Harry Ramsey spoke on behalf of the applicants. 

 

The Committee discussed the following points of concern: 

 Property Market Valuation; 

 Property Market, supply and demand; 

 Recent Motion from Councillor St. John; 

 Property originally two houses; 

 One entrance, one set of stairs; 

 Listed property; 

 Community use of pub; 

 Scale and size of pub; 

 Number of pubs in the local area; 

 Running as a pub. 

 

Councillor St John proposed that the property be changed to affordable housing, this was 

seconded by Councillor Pearson, was put to the vote and failed 2 for, 9 against. 

 

Councillor Nichols proposed to approve application in line with the Officers’ 

recommendation, this was seconded by Councillor Mead, was put to the vote and failed, 2 for 

8 against and one abstention. 

 

Councillor Levy proposed refusal of the application in line with Local Plan Policy E5, against 

Officers recommendation, this was seconded by Councillor Maynard, put to the vote and was 

carried, 9 for, 2 against. 

 

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Refuse the application in line with Local Plan Policy E5. 

Page 8



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

30/May2023 

 

 

 

After the vote, 16:43 Councillor Harry St. John left. 

7 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

There were no Appeal Decisions. 

 

The Meeting closed at 4.46 pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 19th June 2023 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Page Application Number Address Officer 

13-62 

 

22/03240/OUT Land South Of Burford Road 

 

David Ditchett 

 

63-67 

 

23/00981/HHD The Old Byre 14 Newland 

Close 

 

Darcey 

Whitlock 

 

  

Page 12



Application Number 22/03240/OUT 

Site Address Land South Of 

Burford Road 

Minster Lovell 

Oxfordshire 

 

 

Date 7th June 2023 

Officer David Ditchett 

Officer Recommendations Approve subject to Legal Agreement 

Parish Minster Lovell Parish Council 

Grid Reference 430649 E       210544 N 

Committee Date 19th June 2023 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Outline planning permission for the development of up to 134 dwellings (Use Class C3) including means 

of access into the site (not internal roads) and associated highway works, with all other matters (relating 

to appearance, landscaping, scale and layout) reserved (amended description) (amended plans) 

 

Page 13



Applicant Details: 

Catesby Strategic Land Limited 

Orchard House 

Papple Close 

Houlton 

Rugby 

CV23 1EW 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Climate  No Comment Received. 

 

 

OCC Lead Local Flood 

Authority 

 No Comment Received. 

 

 

Major Planning Applications 

Team 

 02/06/2023 

 

Education: 

 

No objection subject to S106 Contributions as follows: 

Primary and nursery education £ 755,120 

Sec
[...]
ts' to ensure your workings will be in line with the 

necessary processes you need to follow if you're considering working above or near our pipes 

or other structures. https://www.thameswater.co.uk/developers/larger-scale-

Page 61



developments/planning-yourdevelopment/working-near-our-pipes Should you require further 

information please contact Thames Water. Email: developer.services@thameswater.co.uk 

 

 The developer can request information to support the discharge of the Thames Water 

condition by visiting the Thames Water website at thameswater.co.uk/preplanning. 

 

 The applicant should engage with Thames Valley Police at the earliest, pre-application stage for 

all forthcoming Reserved Matters applications wherever possible. 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: David Ditchett 

Telephone Number: 01993 861649 

Date: 7th June 2023 

  

Page 62



Application Number 23/00981/HHD 

Site Address The Old Byre 

14 Newland Close 

Eynsham 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 4LE 

 

Date 7th June 2023 

Officer Darcey Whitlock 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Eynsham Parish Council 

Grid Reference 443343 E       209363 N 

Committee Date 19th June 2023 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Demolition of existing garden shed, erection of greenhouse potting shed and a separate lean-to bin 

store 

 

Page 63



Applicant Details: 

Mr Harry St John 

The Old Byre 

14 Newland Close 

Eynsham 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 4LE 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

Conservation And Design 

Officer 

 No Conservation Objections. 

 

 

Parish Council  Eynsham Parish Council has no objection to this application. 

 

 

2 REPRESENTATIONS 

 

2.1.No third party representations received. 

 

3 APPLICANT'S CASE 

 

3.1 The applicants Planning and Design Statement concludes as follows: 

 

3.2 Both myself and my wife are keen gardeners so having a green house/potting shed will help grow 

plants for the garden and an allotment. The potting shed element will also provide storage for tools, 

electric mower and other garden materials etc. We have no garage for storage. 

 

3.3 In addition to the above we want to create a bin store against the existing brick boundary wall to 

hide the bins which currently stand near our front door in the drive. This would be more convenient 

to the kitchen/ utility room and the back door into that part of the garden and enhance the 

conservation area. 

 

3.4 We aim to plant many more pollinator friendly flowers and shrubs/trees around the garden which is 

south facing and walled - so an ideal mini habitat for numerous species. We will have a compost heap 

or bins in the garden and thus recycle all our food waste on site. So we practice eco-friendly 

gardening and like growing our own food as much as we can.  

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS4NEW High quality design 

EH10 Conservation Areas 

NPPF 2021 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

Page 64



5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5 Background Information 

 

5.1 The application seeks planning permission for the demolition of existing garden shed, erection of a 

greenhouse potting shed and a separate lean-to bin store at The Old Byre, 14 Newland Close, 

Eynsham.  

 

5.2 The application is brought before Members of the Lowlands Area Sub Planning Committee as the 

applicant is a Council Member.  

 

5.3 The application site relates to a detached property situated within the Eynsham Conservation Area.  

 

5.4 Therefore, the main considerations of this application are the impacts of the proposed development 

on the Conservation Area, visual amenity and residential amenity.  

 

5.5 Taking into account planning policy, other material considerations and the representations of 

interested parties your officers are of the opinion that the key considerations of the application are:  

 

 Principle 

 Scale, Design and Layout  

 Visual Amenity of the Streetscene 

 Impact on the Conservation Area 

 Residential Amenity. 

 

Principle 

 

5.6 This application seeks permission for the demolition of existing garden shed, erection of a 

greenhouse potting shed and a separate lean-to bin store within the residential curtilage of an 

existing dwelling. The principle of development is therefore acceptable subject to design and amenity 

issues being carefully considered against the West Oxfordshire Local Plan, West Oxfordshire Design 

Guide and the relevant paragraphs of the NPPF. 

 

Siting, Design and Form 

 

5.7 The proposed greenhouse potting shed is to be situated in the garden of the host dwellings 

residential curtilage. The proposed greenhouse potting shed is 2.66m wide and 4.47m in length, 

measuring 2.36m to the ridgeline. The proposed greenhouse potting shed is to be constructed out of 

glazing and timber framed walling, with glazed windows underneath a part glazed part timber 

boarding and dark vinyl roof. Your officers consider the above to be acceptable in terms of its siting 

and its design. 

 

5.8 The lean-to bin store projects 1m from the boundary wall, is 2.5m in length and 1.9m in height. It is 

to be constructed out of brick to match the existing, underneath a dark sheet roof. Your officers 

consider the above to be acceptable in terms of its siting and its design.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 65



 

Visual Amenity of the Streetscene 

  

5.9 Given its scale and siting, the proposed garden room would not be visible on the street scene. 

Therefore your officers consider it would not give rise to any adverse impacts in regards to the visual 

amenity of the streetscene. 

 

Impact on the Conservation Area 

 

5.10 Within a Conservation Area, your officers are required to take
[...]
zel Close Witney Oxfordshire 

Mr Andy Self 

 

 

31.  23/01023/SCREEN Ducklington EIAREQ 

  

Screening opinion (EIA) proposed landscape led development of upto 600 dwellings and 

associated works 

Land South And East Peashell Farm Downs Road Curbridge 

 

 

 

Page 74



DELGAT 
 

32.  23/00957/HHD Alvescot and Filkins REF 

 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 

Erection of a two storey side extension and garage 

2 West View Lower End Alvescot 

Ms Jaime Silvester 

 

 

33.  23/00959/HHD Burford APP 

  

Proposed alterations including two storey side extension and proposed porch 

3 Shilton Road Burford Oxfordshire 

Mr Porter 

 

 

34.  23/00960/HHD Brize Norton and Shilton APP 

  

Single Storey Side Extension and Removal of Existing Side Porch 

1 Squires Close Brize Norton Carterton 

Mr & Mrs C Grove 

 

 

35.  23/00961/HHD Witney South APP 

  

Single Storey Rear Extension 

26 Fairfield Drive Witney Oxfordshire 

Mr & Mrs Henry Obetoh 

 

 

36.  23/00980/S73 Hailey, Minster Lovell and 

Leafield 

APP 

 Affecting a Conservation Area 

 

Variation of condition 2 of permission 23/00094/FUL to allow alterations to approved 

drawings to incorporate single storey extensions and loft rooms to both existing and 

proposed dwellings 

Aspley House Wood Lane Hailey 

Mr Craig Pratley 

 

 

37.  23/00973/HHD Standlake, Aston and Stanton 

Harcourt 

APP 

  

Proposed porch to front elevation, flat roof single storey rear extension (amendments to 

previously approved 21/00150/HHD) 

83 Abingdon Road Standlake Witney 

Mr And Mrs Owens 

 

 

Page 75



DELGAT 
 

38.  23/00979/PN56 Witney West P2NRQ 

  

Installation of roof mounted solar system. 

AirSea Packaging Range Road Windrush Industrial Park 

Mr Zahin Ansary 

 

 

39.  23/00982/HHD Witney East APP 

  

Proposed conservatory single storey rear extension 

7 Lime Walk Witney Oxfordshire 

Mr Wayne Lees 

 

 

40.  23/00990/FUL Standlake, Aston and Stanton 

Harcourt 

APP 

  

Erection of a climbing tower with associated works. 

Cokethorpe School  Cokethorpe Park Ducklington 

Harriet Stapleton 

 

 

41.  23/00996/FUL Hailey, Minster Lovell and 

Leafield 

APP 

  

Construction of an agricultural access (Retrospective) 

Land Parcel Opposite Southdown Farm Burycroft Farm Crawley Road 

Mr And Mrs M And K Powell 

 

 

42.  23/01015/HHD North Leigh APP 

  

External insulation/render, replacement windows and erection of a single story rear extension 

(previously approved 22/01750/HHD) 

Eirys Cottage East End North Leigh 

Mrs Clare Rawlings 

 

 

43.  23/01054/CND Standlake, Aston and Stanton 

Harcourt 

REF 

  

Discharge of conditions 3 (schedule of materials) 4 (full surface water drainage scheme) and 5 

(site investigation of the nature and extent of contamination) of planning permission 

21/02779/FUL 

61 High Street Standlake Oxfordshire 

Mr Paul Rabanne 

 

 

Page 76



DELGAT 
 

44.  23/01355/NMA Bampton and Clanfield APP 

  

New single storey extensions and minor alterations including new roof windows and solar 

roof panels (Non material Amendment to 23/00650/HHD to allow adjustments to the size of 

the two extensions including lowering the roof of the main extension) 

2 Calais Dene Bampton Oxfordshire 

Mr Peter Arnold 

 

 

 

Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Lowlands Appeal Decisions June 19th 2023 

 

21/03342/OUT –  Land South West Of Downs , Curbridge Business Park, Witney 

Outline planning application for a residential development comprising up to 75 dwellings (with up to 

40% affordable housing provision) and public open space. All matters reserved. 

ALLOWED  

 

21/02618/FUL –  141 Queen Emmas Dyke, Witney 

Erection of a pair of semi detached dwellings together with associated works and provision of 

vehicular access. 

DISMISSED 

 

 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee: 

Monday 19 June 2023 

Report Number Agenda Item No. x 

Subject Progress on Priority Enforcement Cases preceded by short presentation on 

the work of the Enforcement Team. 

Wards affected As specified in Annex A 

Accountable officer Abby Fettes, Business Manager, Development Management  

Email: Abby.Fettes@publicagroup.uk  

Author Kelly Murray, Principal Planner (Enforcement and Appeals)  

Tel: 01993 861674 Email: Kelly.Murray@westoxon.gov.uk  

Summary/Purpose To brief the Sub-Committee on the work of the enforcement team and to 

provide an update on progress in respect of priority enforcement 

investigations. 

Annex Annex A – Schedule of cases (Sections A to C) 

Recommendation That the progress and nature of the outstanding enforcement investigations 

detailed in Sections A – C of Annex A be noted.  

Corporate priorities  1.1. N/A 

Key Decision 1.2. N/A 

Exempt 1.3. No 

  

Page 81

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Abby.Fettes@publicagroup.uk
mailto:Kelly.Murray@westoxon.gov.uk


1. BACKGROUND AND MAIN POINTS 

1.1. Section A of Annex A contains cases where the requirements of a formal notice 

have not been met within the compliance period (page 3). 

1.2. Section B contains cases where formal action has been taken but the compliance 

period has yet to expire (page 8). 

1.3. Section C contains cases which are high priority but where the expediency of 

enforcement action has yet to be considered (page 10). 

1.4. The Sub-Committee should be aware that the cases included in this update 

constitute only a small number of the overall enforcement caseload across the 

District, which at the time of writing consists of 260 live cases. The high priority 

cases for both Uplands and Lowlands constitute approximately 14% of the total 

caseload. 

2. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1. There are no financial implications resulting from this report.   

3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

3.1. Not applicable, as the report is for information.  

4. B
[...]
ssed. 

 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions
	Lowlands Appeal List June 19th 2023

	6 Enforcement Update Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 19 June 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Michael Brooker, Andy Goodwin, Nick Leverton, Charlie Maynard, Lysette 

Nicholls, Andrew Prosser, Harry St John, Julian Cooper, Rachel Crouch, Phil Godfrey, Andrew 

Lyon, Adrian Walsh and Alistair Wray 

Officers:  David Ditchett (Principal Planner), Darcey Whitlock (Planner (Development)), Max 

Thompson (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Anne Learmonth (Democratic Services Officer),  

and Trushar Patel (Senior Support Analyst). 

 

Other Councillors in attendance:   Alaric Smith. 

8 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from: 

Councillor Colin Dingwall.  

Councillor Michele Mead substituted for Councillor Colin Dingwall.  

9 Declarations of Interest  

Declarations of Interest were received as follows 

1. The Senior Democratic Services Officer, Max Thompson declared that he knew the 

applicant personally on page 75, item 34 23/00960/HHD, 1 Squires Close, Brize 

Norton. 

2. Councillors Mead and Leverton declared they knew the applicant on page 75, item 34 

23/00960/HHD, 1 Squires Close, Brize Norton. 

3. Application 22/00981/HHD The Old Byre, 14 Newland Close, Councillor Harry St 

John declared that the property belonged to him and when the application was heard 

he would leave the room.  

10 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 May 2023, were approved and signed 

by the Chair as a correct record, subject to 

1. Principal Planner David Ditchett was not listed as present on the minutes.   

2. Pages 6 and 8. Councillor ‘Nicols’ to be amended to ‘Nicholls’, 

11 Applications for Development  

22/03240/OUT-Land South of Burford Road, Minister Lovell.  

The Principal Planning Officer, David Ditchett introduced the application and confirmed it had 

come before the committee on 30 May 2023. The Principal Planning Officer drew Members 

attention to the Additional Representations Report, page 5, which confirmed that application 

was to be deferred. This would allow the Biodiversity Officer and Planning Officer to consider 

an objection from Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire Wildlife Trust (BBOWT). 

Officers would address all points raised and present the Committee with an updated report at 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/June2023 

 

 

the next meeting. The application was deferred to the next Lowlands Area Planning Sub-

Committee on 17 July 2023. .  

Councillor Harry St. John left the meeting at 2.20pm.  

22/00981/HHD The Old Byre, 14 Newland Close 

The Planner Officer, Darcey Whitlock, introduced the application for demolition of existing 

garden shed, erection of greenhouse potting shed and a separate lean to bin store.  

Councillor Nicholls proposed to approve the application in line with the Officers’ 

recommendations. This was seconded by Councillor Prosser, was put to the vote and was 

unanimously agreed by the Committee.  

Committee Resolved to: 

1. Approve the application as per Officers’ recommendations listed  in the original report.  

Councillor Harry St. John re-joined the meeting at 2.25pm. 

12 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted by the Committee.  

The Principal Planner, David Ditchett outlined the Appeal Decisions report which was noted 

by the Committee. 

21/03342/OUT – Land South West of Downs Road, Curbridge Business Park, Witney.  

Outline planning application for a residential development comprising up to 75 dwellings – 

with up to 40% affordable housing provision- and public open space. All matters reserved.  

The original application was for a mixture of housing and employment. The developer had 

chosen not to build the employment element of the application and instead had submitted a 

new planning application for further housing. The Inspector found that the 5 Year Land Supply 

could not be demonstrated when the application came to Appeal and therefore the application 

for residential housing was allowed. Councillors asked for information on what cost WODC 

incurred and if there was any loss of S106 funding. The Principal Planner agreed to find out 

information on costs. The S106 funding was in line with what would have been agreed in the 

original application.  

21/02618/FUL – 141 Queen Emmas Dyke, Witney.  

Erection of a pair of semi-detached dwellings together with associated works and provision of 

vehicular access.  

The appeal was dismissed on character and appearance but also on amenity grounds. 

 

 

 

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

19/June2023 

 

 

 

13 Enforcement Update Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee  

The report giving details of an update on Enforcement was received and noted.  

Kelly Murray, Principal Planner for Enforcement & Appeals outlined the work of the 

Enforcement Team, including the various powers available to the LPA to resolve cases. The 

Principal Planner for Enforcement & Appeals presented the Enforcement Update report.  

Councillors queried information on the Section 215 notice which may require the tidying up of 

land that has an adverse effect on amenity of the surrounding area. The Principal Planner for 

Enforcement & Appeals confirmed that the owner would be contacted and given a deadline for 

work to be carried out. Most owners would comply however in the event of non-compliance 

the cases may proceed to prosecution in the magistrates’ court. 

 

The Meeting closed at 2.35pm 

 

CHAIR 


